
Page 1

Table of Contents

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR LIBRARIES
30.01.01 - Rules of the Idaho Commission for Libraries  

Governing the Use of Commission Services
000. Legal Authority.  ................................................................................................. 2
001. Title And Scope.  ................................................................................................ 2
002. Written Interpretations.  ...................................................................................... 2
003. Administrative Appeals.  .................................................................................... 2
004. Incorporation By Reference.  ............................................................................. 2
005. Commission Office Location, Mailing Address, Telephone Number,  

Facsimile Number, Electronic Address, And Office Hours.  ............................. 2
006. Filing Of Documents.  ........................................................................................ 2
007. Public Records Act Compliance.  ....................................................................... 3
008. -- 010. (Reserved). ............................................................................................. 3
011. Definitions.  ........................................................................................................ 3
012. Abbreviations.  ................................................................................................... 3
013. -- 019. (Reserved). ............................................................................................. 3
020. LSTA (Library Services And Technology Act) Grant Program - General  

Eligibility Requirements - Additional Eligibility Requirements.  ......................... 3
021. Library Consortium Applicants.  ......................................................................... 5
022. Non-Library Entities.  ......................................................................................... 6
023. LSTA Grant Program.  ....................................................................................... 6
024. – 029. (Reserved). ............................................................................................. 6
030. Request For Exemption From The Criteria For A Proposed Library District - 

Section 33-2703(5), Idaho Code.  ..................................................................... 6
031. -- 039. (Reserved). ............................................................................................. 7
040. Digital Repository Of State Publications.  .......................................................... 7
041. -- 999. (Reserved). ............................................................................................. 8



 Page 2 IAC 2008

IDAPA 30
TITLE 01

CHAPTER 01

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR LIBRARIES

30.01.01 - RULES OF THE IDAHO COMMISSION FOR LIBRARIES 
GOVERNING THE USE OF COMMISSION SERVICES

000. LEGAL AUTHORITY.
In accordance with Section 33-2503(2), Idaho Code, the Board of Library Commissioners shall promulgate rules for 
the proper conduct of business for the Idaho Commission for Libraries. (4-2-08)

001. TITLE AND SCOPE.

01. Title. These rules shall be cited as IDAPA 30.01.01, “Rules of the Idaho Commission for Libraries 
Governing the Use of Commission Services.” (4-2-08)

02. Scope. These rules govern the use of the Idaho Commission for Libraries services. (4-2-08)

002. WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS.
This Commission may have written statements which pertain to the interpretation of the rules of this chapter, or to the 
documentation of compliance with the rules of this chapter. These documents are available for public inspection and 
copying at cost at the Commission office. (4-2-08)

003. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.
Appeals from the agency’s denial of eligibility for LSTA grant funding or denial of a request for exemption from 
criteria for a proposed library district shall be governed by the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, Title 
67, Chapter 52, Idaho Code, and IDAPA 04.11.01, “Idaho Rules of Administrative Procedure of the Attorney 
General.” (4-2-08)

004. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.
The Library Services and Technology Act, 20 U.S.C.A. Section 9121, et. seq., as set forth in Title II of the Museum 
and Library Services Act, Public Law 108-81, effective September 25, 2003. Copies of the Library Services and 
Technology Act are available at the offices of the Commission and at http://imls.gov/about/services2003.shtm.

(10-24-08)T

005. COMMISSION OFFICE LOCATION, MAILING ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER, 
FACSIMILE NUMBER, ELECTRONIC ADDRESS, AND OFFICE HOURS.

01. Street Address. The offices of the Commission are located at 325 W. State Street, Boise, Idaho.
(4-2-08)

02. Mailing Address. The mailing address of the Commission is 325 W. State Street, Boise, Idaho 
83702. (4-2-08)

03. Telephone Number. The telephone number of the Commission is (208) 334-2150. (4-2-08)

04. Facsimile. The facsimile number of the Commission is (208) 334-4016. (4-2-08)

05. Electronic Address. The Commission’s web address is http://libraries.idaho.gov. (4-2-08)

06. Hours. The Commission office hours are from 8 a.m. until 5 p.m., Mountain Time, Monday 
through Friday, except holidays designated by the state of Idaho. (4-2-08)

006. FILING OF DOCUMENTS.

http://libraries.idaho.gov
http://imls.gov/about/services2003.shtm


IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 30.01.01 - Idaho Commission for Libraries
Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commssion Services

 Page 3 IAC 2008

All documents, applications, correspondence, or other written materials that are intended to be acted upon by the 
Commission must be mailed to the Commission at the mailing address set forth in Section 005 of these rules. The 
original of any documents, applications, correspondence, or other written materials that are submitted to the 
Commission using its facsimile number or sent via electronic mail must be deposited into the U.S. Mail, postage 
prepaid, addressed to the Commission, that same day. (4-2-08)

007. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT COMPLIANCE.
All rules contained in this chapter are subject to and in compliance with the Idaho Public Records Act (Title 9, 
Chapter 3, Idaho Code). (4-2-08)

008. -- 010. (RESERVED).

011. DEFINITIONS.

01. Academic Library. A library organized and operating as part of an institution of higher education.
(4-2-08)

02. Board. The Idaho Board of Library Commissioners as established in Title 33, Chapter 25, Idaho 
Code. (4-2-08)

03. Commission. The Idaho Commission for Libraries as established in Title 33, Chapter 25, Idaho 
Code. (4-2-08)

04. Library Clientele. The clientele of a library is dependent upon the type of library: (4-2-08)

a. Academic library. The students, staff, and faculty of the academic institution. (4-2-08)

b. Public library. The residents of the library’s legal service area, as defined by the boundaries of its 
jurisdiction, and any non-residents as further defined by the library board’s policies and contracts. (4-2-08)

c. School library. The students, staff, and faculty of the school or school district. (4-2-08)

d. Special library. The patrons of the individual library or its parent institution, or both. (4-2-08)

05. Library Consortia. A local, regional, statewide, or interstate cooperative association of library 
entities which provides for the systematic and effective coordination of the resources of academic, public, school, and 
special libraries for improved services for the clientele of the member library entities. (4-2-08)

06. Public Library. A library organized and operating in compliance with Title 33, Chapter 26 or Title 
33, Chapter 27, Idaho Code. (4-2-08)

07. School Library. A library organized and operating as part of a primary or secondary school, or 
both, or school district. Also called a school library media center. (4-2-08)

08. Special Library. A library that is not an academic, public, or school library, usually organized to 
meet a specialized mission and operating with a specialized collection, or to serve a specialized clientele. (4-2-08)

012. ABBREVIATIONS.

01. LiLI. Libraries Linking Idaho. (4-2-08)

02. LSTA. Library Services and Technology Act. (4-2-08)

013. -- 019. (RESERVED).

020. LSTA (LIBRARY SERVICES AND TECHNOLOGY ACT) GRANT PROGRAM - GENERAL 
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS - ADDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 30.01.01 - Idaho Commission for Libraries
Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commssion Services

 Page 4 IAC 2008

01. General Eligibility Requirements for Public, School, Academic, and Special Library 
Applicants. In addition to applicant-specific criteria set forth in Subsections 020.02 and 020.03 of these rules, any 
LSTA grant program library applicant or participant must meet the following eligibility requirements: (4-2-08)

a. The library is, or is part of, a non-profit institution or agency that receives substantial support from 
public tax revenues. (4-2-08)

b. The library has a current, written long range or strategic plan that is available in the library for 
review. (4-2-08)

c. The library consists of a specific, permanent space exclusively designated for providing library 
services. (4-2-08)

d. The library collects, provides, and coordinates access to library materials. (4-2-08)

e. The library serves its clientele free of charge. (4-2-08)

f. The library maintains regular and published hours of operation. (4-2-08)

i. Academic library: minimum of seventy-five (75) hours per week while school is in session.
(4-2-08)

ii. Public library: minimum of twelve (12) hours per week, including some evening or weekend hours.
(4-2-08)

iii. School library: minimum of six (6) hours per day while school is in session. (4-2-08)

iv. Special library: dependent upon mission. (4-2-08)

g. The library employs an administrator who is responsible for the daily operations of the library.
(4-2-08)

h. The library has at least one (1) paid staff member on duty in the library during the hours the library 
is open. (4-2-08)

i. The library has an operable phone within the place set aside for the library and an e-mail address.
(4-2-08)

j. The library loans its materials to other Idaho libraries without charge. (4-2-08)

k. The library provides training opportunities for its staff. (4-2-08)

l. The library offers computer access, including Internet access, for its clientele, and has a policy that 
addresses acceptable use. (4-2-08)

02. Additional Eligibility Requirements for School and Academic Libraries. In addition to the 
criteria set forth in Subsection 020.01 of these rules, any LSTA grant program school or academic library applicant or 
participant must also meet the following requirements: (4-2-08)

a. The school is on the Idaho State Department of Education’s current Accreditation Summary 
Report. (4-2-08)

b. The school district employs a certificated media generalist. (4-2-08)

c. The academic institution is accredited by the Northwest Commission on Colleges and Universities.
(4-2-08)



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 30.01.01 - Idaho Commission for Libraries
Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commssion Services

 Page 5 IAC 2008

03. Additional Eligibility Requirements for Public Libraries. In addition to the criteria set forth in 
Subsection 020.01 of these rules, any LSTA grant program public library applicant or participant must also meet the 
following requirements: (4-2-08)

a. The library is established and operating in compliance with Title 33, Chapter 26 or Title 33, 
Chapter 27, Idaho Code. (4-2-08)

b. The library does not charge a fee to any resident of its legal service area for any basic library 
service. Basic library services include: (4-2-08)

i. Access during posted operating hours to library collections and the Internet. (4-2-08)

ii. Circulation of library materials, regardless of format. (4-2-08)

iii. Access to interlibrary loan services. Postage charges for interlibrary loans are assumed by the 
library, not the user. (4-2-08)

iv. Reference services, regardless of format. (4-2-08)

c. The library has a completed “Idaho Public-District Library Annual Statistical Report” for the 
preceding fiscal year accepted by, and on file at, the Commission. (4-2-08)

d. The library maintains a website that provides current information about, or access to, its services 
including: (4-2-08)

i. Library name. (4-2-08)

ii. Library address - both mailing address and street address, if different. (4-2-08)

iii. Library phone number. (4-2-08)

iv. E-mail address or contact form, or both. (4-2-08)

v. Hours of operation. (4-2-08)

vi. Names of library board members. (4-2-08)

vii. Link to online catalog, if the library has one. (4-2-08)

viii. Link to the LiLI Portal or to the LiLI Databases and the LiLI Unlimited statewide catalog with the 
“funded by LiLI” icon. (4-2-08)

ix. Description of library services. (4-2-08)

x. Date “last updated” or “last reviewed” appears on each web page. (4-2-08)

021. LIBRARY CONSORTIUM APPLICANTS.
Any LSTA grant program library consortium applicant or participant must have a formal organizational structure with 
at least the following elements in place: (4-2-08)

01. Name. A name for the consortium. (4-2-08)

02. Identification Number. A tax identification number or an employer identification number (EIN) 
for the consortium. (4-2-08)

03. Members List. A list of all the members. (4-2-08)



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 30.01.01 - Idaho Commission for Libraries
Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commssion Services

 Page 6 IAC 2008

04. Governance Structure. A representative governance structure and the name or names of the 
individuals with leadership roles and responsibilities identified. (4-2-08)

05. Funding Mechanism. A sustaining funding mechanism supported in part by local funds from the 
members involved. (4-2-08)

06. Plan. A current, written long range or strategic plan approved by the members and available for 
review. (4-2-08)

07. Agreement or By-Laws. A cooperative agreement or by-laws of the organization signed by each 
member. (4-2-08)

08. Policies and Procedures. Policies and procedures for services, such as reciprocal borrowing, 
shared circulation, materials delivery, and cooperative collection development. (4-2-08)

09. Addition or Withdrawal of Members. Procedures for adding members to, and withdrawing 
members from, the consortia. (4-2-08)

022. NON-LIBRARY ENTITIES.
Any LSTA grant program non-library entity applicant or participant must: (4-2-08)

01. Registered Non-Profit. Be a non-profit corporation registered with the Idaho Secretary of State 
under the Idaho Non-Profit Corporation Act (Title 30, Chapter 3, Idaho Code); and (4-2-08)

02. Tax Exempt. Have tax exempt status under Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. Section 501(c)(3) or 
be tax-exempt as a governmental unit or publicly supported organization under Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 
Section 509(a)(1). (4-2-08)

023. LSTA GRANT PROGRAM.
All applicants seeking to participate in any LSTA grant program must apply on forms provided by the Commission.

(10-24-08)T

024. – 029. (RESERVED).

030. REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM THE CRITERIA FOR A PROPOSED LIBRARY DISTRICT 
- SECTION 33-2703(5), IDAHO CODE.

01. Exemption Requests. An applicant requesting exemption must apply on forms provided by the 
Commission and must submit the completed application at least six (6) months prior to the election to be conducted 
to establish the district. (4-2-08)

02. Factors in Evaluating the Request for Exemption. In reviewing applications for exemption, the 
following factors shall be considered: (4-2-08)

a. Service plan and budget. (4-2-08)

i. Will the proposed district meet the Commission’s LSTA grant eligibility requirements? (4-2-08)

ii. Is there an awareness of current trends in library service and the ability to offer new services as the 
need is identified? (4-2-08)

iii. Is the proposed budget commensurate with the service plan? (4-2-08)

iv. Is the district as described likely to be able to sustain a level of library services that is consistent 
with state plans? (4-2-08)



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 30.01.01 - Idaho Commission for Libraries
Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commssion Services

 Page 7 IAC 2008

b. Proposed boundaries, population size, and levy. (4-2-08)

i. Have the organizers investigated all reasonable alternatives, including those identified by 
Commission staff? (4-2-08)

ii. Have the organizers met with neighboring library boards to discuss possible annexation or 
combination? Have those neighboring boards indicated that they are not interested? (4-2-08)

iii. Does area history suggest the election is not likely to pass with expanded boundaries? (4-2-08)

iv. Is the proposal part of a plan to use the proposed district as a stepping stone to a larger district?
(4-2-08)

c. Anticipated impact in the event exemption is not granted. (4-2-08)

i. Will current services significantly decline? (4-2-08)

ii. Will the long-term effects be so negative that library service will be badly damaged in the long run?
(4-2-08)

031. -- 039. (RESERVED).

040. DIGITAL REPOSITORY OF STATE PUBLICATIONS.
All state publications intended for distribution to the public must be deposited with the Commission according to 
Section 33-2505, Idaho Code. (7-1-08)T

01. Exemption Authority. The Board may grant exemptions from Section 33-2505, Idaho Code, in the 
interest of economy and efficiency. (7-1-08)T

02. Bases for Exemption. Exemptions include, but are not limited to: (7-1-08)T

a. Any publication specifically exempted by statute; or (7-1-08)T

b. Any publication or class of publications exempted by the Board. (7-1-08)T

03. Exemption Requests. State agencies may petition for the exemption of a specific publication or a 
class of publications using approved forms provided by the Commission. The request shall: (7-1-08)T

a. Name the requesting state agency and a designated contact; (7-1-08)T

b. Clearly identify the publication or class of publications; and (7-1-08)T

c. Explain the rationale for exemption. (7-1-08)T

04. Request for Exemption by State Librarian. The State Librarian may request the exemption of a 
specific publication or a class of publications based on the ability of the Commission to capture or process said 
materials. The request shall: (7-1-08)T

a. Name the publishing state agency; (7-1-08)T

b. Clearly identify the publication or class of publications; and (7-1-08)T

c. Explain the rationale for exemption. (7-1-08)T

05. Filing Exemption Requests. Exemption requests shall be filed with the Commission not less than 
sixty (60) days prior to a regularly scheduled Board meeting. (7-1-08)T



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 30.01.01 - Idaho Commission for Libraries
Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commssion Services

 Page 8 IAC 2008

06. Board Action on Exemption Requests. The Board shall grant or deny exemption requests, 
determine an expiration date, and provide written notification of its decision to the publishing state agency within 
thirty (30) days of its decision. (7-1-08)T

07. Annual Report. The State Librarian shall submit an annual report of all exemptions to the Board.
(7-1-08)T

08. Review of Exemptions. Exemptions shall be reviewed by the Board at least sixty (60) days prior to 
the expiration date. State agencies shall be notified by the Commission of any change in exemption status within 
thirty (30) days of Board action. (7-1-08)T

041. -- 999. (RESERVED).



Page 9

A
Abbreviations    3
Academic Libraries    4
Academic Library    3
Addition or Withdrawal of Members    6
Additional Eligibility Requirements for 

Public Libraries    5
Additional Eligibility Requirements for 

School & Academic Libraries    4
Agreement or By-Laws    6
Annual Report    8

B
Bases for Exemption    7
Board    3
Board Action on Exemption 

Requests    8

C
Commission    3

D
Definitions    3
Digital Repository Of State 

Publications    7

E
Exemption Authority    7
Exemption Requests    7

F
Filing Exemption Requests    7
Funding Mechanism    6

G
Governance Structure    6

I
Idaho Public-District Library Annual 

Statistical Report    5
Identification Number    5

L
Library Clientele    3
Library Consortia    3
Library Consortium Applicants    5
Long Range    6
long range    4
LSTA    6
LSTA (Library Services & Technology 

Act) Grant Program    3
LSTA Grant Program    6

M
Members List    5

N
Name    5
Non-Library Entities    6

P
Plan    6
Policies & Procedures    6
Public Library    3, 4

R
Registered Non-Profit    6
Request for Exemption by State 

Librarian    7
Request For Exemption From The 

Criteria For A Proposed Library 
District    6

Review of Exemptions    8

S
School Library    3
Special Library    3

T
Tax Exempt    6

Subject Index


	IDAHO COMMISSION FOR LIBRARIES
	30.01.01 - Rules of the Idaho Commission for Libraries Governing the Use of Commission Services
	000. Legal Authority.
	001. Title And Scope.
	002. Written Interpretations.
	003. Administrative Appeals.
	004. Incorporation By Reference.
	005. Commission Office Location, Mailing Address, Telephone Number, Facsimile Number, Electronic Address, And Office Hours.
	006. Filing Of Documents.
	007. Public Records Act Compliance.
	008. -- 010. (Reserved).
	011. Definitions.
	012. Abbreviations.
	013. -- 019. (Reserved).
	020. LSTA (Library Services And Technology Act) Grant Program - General Eligibility Requirements - Additional Eligibility Requirements.
	021. Library Consortium Applicants.
	022. Non-Library Entities.
	023. LSTA Grant Program.
	024. – 029. (Reserved).
	030. Request For Exemption From The Criteria For A Proposed Library District - Section 33-2703(5), Idaho Code.
	031. -- 039. (Reserved).
	040. Digital Repository Of State Publications.
	041. -- 999. (Reserved).
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	I
	L
	M
	N
	P
	R
	S
	T


